MYERS MARY S Form SC 13D/A May 21, 2007

#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

#### **SCHEDULE 13D**

(Rule 13d-101)

# INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO 13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO 13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 2)

MYERS INDUSTRIES, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Shares

(Title of Class of Securities)

628464109

(CUSIP Number)

John J. Jenkins Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP 1400 KeyBank Center 800 Superior Avenue Cleveland, OH 44114-2688 216-622-8507

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

April 24, 2007 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box

Note. Six copies of this statement, including all exhibits, should be filed with the Commission. See Rule 13d-1

(a) for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

(Continued on following pages)

				13D/A						
	CUSI	P No. 62846	54109							
1.	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)									
	Mary S. Myers									
2.	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*  (a) (b) X									
3.	SEC USE ONLY									
4.	SOURCE OF FUNDS*									
	00									
5.	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) or 2(e)									
6.	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION									
	United States	of America								
	NUMBER OF SHARES		SOLE VOTING F	ING POWER						
3			3,593,074							
BENI	BENEFICIALLY		SHARED VOTIN	VOTING POWER						
OWNED BY			253,021**	253,021**						
EACH		9.	SOLE DISPOSIT	TIVE POWER						
REPORTING			3,593,074	)74						
PERSON WITH		10.	SHARED DISPO	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER						
			253,021**	253,021**						
11.	AGGREGAT	E AMOUN	T BENEFICIALLY OW	NED BY EACH REPORT	ING PERSON					

	3,846,095
12.	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES*
13.	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	10.95%
14.	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*
	IN

This Amendment No. 2 dated is filed by Mary S. Myers and amends the Schedule 13D previously filed by Ms. Myers with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on February 12, 1999 ("Schedule 13D") and later amended on February 16, 1999, relating to the common stock, no par value per share (the "Common Shares") of Myers Industries, Inc. ("Myers" or the "Issuer"). The purpose of this Amendment No. 2 to Schedule 13D is to amend the "Purpose of Transaction" section of the Schedule 13D filed by the Reporting Person. The information below supplements the information previously reported.

#### Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

As of April 24, 2007, MYEH Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Parent"), MYEH Acquisition Corporation, an Ohio corporation ("MergerCo"), and the Issuer entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"). Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, among other things, MergerCo will be merged with and into the Issuer, with the Issuer surviving the merger, and each outstanding Common Share of the Issuer will be converted into the right to receive the merger consideration specified in the Merger Agreement.

As an inducement and a condition to Parent entering into the Merger Agreement, Parent has required Stephen E. Myers, Mary S. Myers, Semantic Foundation, Louis S. Myers & Mary S. Myers Foundation and MSM & Associates Limited Partnership (the "Shareholders") to enter into a Voting Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2007, with Parent (the "Voting Agreement") under which the Shareholders agreed to vote their Common Shares in favor of adoption of the Merger Agreement. The Voting Agreement terminates upon the effective date of the merger, or upon termination of the Merger Agreement in accordance with its terms.

The foregoing summary of the Merger Agreement and the Voting Agreement, and the transactions contemplated thereby, does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of the Merger Agreement and the Voting Agreement, which are filed herewith as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2, respectively, and are incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

The information set forth in Item 4 is incorporated herein by reference. Other than as described elsewhere in this

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Reporting Person shares voting power and dispositive power with respect to the 253,021 Common Shares held by The Mary and Louis Myers Foundation (the "Foundation"), of which the Reporting Person is a director. The Reporting Person shares such power with Mr. Stephen E. Myers, who is also a director of the Foundation.

report and as previously reported, the Reporting Person has no understandings, arrangements, relationships or contracts relating to the Issuer's Common Shares which are required to be described hereunder.

#### Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

- (1) Agreement and Plan of Merger by and among MYEH Corporation, MYEH Acquisition Corporation and Myers Industries, Inc., dated as of April 24, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Myers Industries, Inc. on April 24, 2007).
- Voting Agreement, dated April 24, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.3 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Myers Industries, Inc. on April 24, 2007).

#### **Signature**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

May 16, 2007
(Date)
/s/ Mary S. Myers
(Signature)

\$ 100 D \$ 96.182 72,581 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 207 D \$ 96.183 72,374 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 100 D \$ 96.19 72,274 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 200 D \$ 96.191 72,074 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 400 D \$ 96.193 71,674 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 300 D \$ 96.202 71,374 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 200 D \$ 96.212 71,174 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 300 D \$ 96.22 70,874 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 200 D \$ 96.221 70,674 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 100 D \$ 96.222 70,574 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 300 D \$ 96.23 70,274 D Common Stock11/16/2011 \$ 500 D \$ 96.231 69,774 D Common Stock11/17/2011 J 486 (1) A \$ 94.27 9,697 I 401(k) (2)

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

SEC 1474

(9-02)

# Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of	2.	3. Transaction Date	3A. Deemed	4.	5.	6. Date Exercisable and	7. Title and	8. Price of	9. Nı
Derivative	Conversion	(Month/Day/Year)	Execution Date, if	Transact	iorNumber	Expiration Date	Amount of	Derivative	Deri
Security	or Exercise		anv	Code	of	(Month/Day/Year)	Underlying	Security	Secu

(Instr. 3)	Price of Derivative Security	(Month/Day/Year)	(Instr. 8)		Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4, and 5)			Secur (Instr	ities . 3 and 4)	(Instr. 5)	
			Code V	7	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares	

## **Reporting Owners**

Reporting Owner Name / Address Relationships

Director 10% Owner Officer Other

BERG MARK STEPHEN 5205 N. O'CONNOR BLVD., SUITE 200 IRVING, TX 75039

**EVP & General Counsel** 

Bene Own Follo Repo Trans (Instr

### **Signatures**

Mark H. Kleinman, Attorney-in-Fact For Mark S.
Berg

\*\*Signature of Reporting Person Date

### **Explanation of Responses:**

- \* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- \*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) The shares were purchased on various dates and at various prices through regular payroll deductions by the reporting person.
- (2) Consists of shares beneficially owned as a result of reporting person's ownership of units in the Pioneer Natural Resources USA, Inc. 401(k) Plan.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.

Reporting Owners 5